FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Docket No.: 03-05-1999 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 015390/0027 ECI ONLY Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissi 100978019 1. Name of conveying party(ies): ame and address of receiving party(ies): THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Name: EUROPE CRAFT IMPORTS, INC. 1375 BROADWAY **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018** Internal Address: Street Address: 15 ENTERPRISE AVENUE Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: SECAUCUS _____ State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: 07094 Corporation-State ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ○ Other New York Banking Corporation Association _ ☐ Yes 🗵 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State NEW JERSEY ☐ Merger Assignment ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is Execution Date: 02261999 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE SEE **ATTACHED** ATTACHED **SCHEDULE SCHEDULE** X Yes No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSHUA R. BRESSLER, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$365.00 Internal Address: SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 900 THIRD AVENUE SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP 500675 State: NY ZIP: 10022 City: NEW YORK DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 3/03/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000085 500675 75084945 FC:481 325.00 CH 2 FC:482 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoind information true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. **MARCH 1, 1999** JOSHUA R. BRESSLER Date Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 1864 FRAME: 0433

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

SCHEDULE A to RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date
Members Only	75/084,945	4/08/96
Members Only	75/308,348	6/13/97

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Europe Craft (and design)	779,488	11/03/64
Members Only	1,086,489	2/28/78
Members Only (logo)	1,249,072	8/23/83
Members Only (word mark)	1,256,728	11/08/83
Pocket Tab (design)	1,376,674	12/31/85
Members Only	1,408,149	9/09/86
Members Only	1,412,098	10/07/86
Members Only	1,816,417	1/11/94
Star (logo)	2,159,621	5/19/98
Members Only Star (logo)	2,159,622	5/19/98
Members Only	2,178,733	8/04/98
Members Only	2,193,994	10/06/98

SRZNY\514061v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 1864 FRAME: 0434

RELEASE

(TRADEMARKS)

This RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) is granted on this 26th day of February, 1999 by The Chase Manhattan Bank, located at 1375 Broadway, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignor"), to Europe Craft Imports, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, located at 15 Enterprise Avenue, Secaucus, NJ 07094 ("Assignee"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Security Agreement dated as of July 17, 1997 and in connection therewith (i) an Assignment for Security (Trademarks) dated as of July 17, 1997 was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 1997 at Reel 1619/Frame 0945 (the "Trademark Assignment") and (ii) a Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statement Form UCC-1 dated July 17, 1997 was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 1997 at Reel 1615/Frame 0217 (the "Financing Statement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Trademark Assignment and Financing Statement, Assignee collaterally assigned to Assignor and granted to Assignor a security interest in all right, title, and interest of Assignee in and to the Trademarks, as defined in the Trademark Assignment and the Financing Statement, including, but not limited to the U.S. registered trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of all obligations secured thereby; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has paid, performed and observed all obligations secured by the Collateral and Assignor desires to release its security interest in said Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in all right, title, and interest in the Collateral and reassigns any and all such interests in the Collateral to Assignee. This release and reassignment is made without representation or warranty, expressed or implied, in any event whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 26th day of February 1999.

By:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 1864 FRAME: 0435

Co Noble

STATE OF_	New 1	York)
COUNTY OF	New \	fork) ss.:)

Deniee Maira Mc Deinst

DENISE MARIA MODERNICATION Notary Public, State of the kind of kind No. 01 MC5016 Outlified in New York (1997) Qualified in New York (1997) Qualified in Expires Sept. 27, 13

المالية المراجع المراع

SRZNY\514061v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 1864 FRAME: 0436

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

SCHEDULE A to RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date
Members Only	75/084,945	4/08/96
Members Only	75/308,348	6/13/97

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Europe Craft (and design)	779,488	11/03/64
Members Only	1,086,489	2/28/78
Members Only (logo)	1,249,072	8/23/83
Members Only (word mark)	1,256,728	11/08/83
Pocket Tab (design)	1,376,674	12/31/85
Members Only	1,408,149	9/09/86
Members Only	1,412,098	10/07/86
Members Only	1,816,417	1/11/94
Star (logo)	2,159,621	5/19/98
Members Only Star (logo)	2,159,622	5/19/98
Members Only	2,178,733	8/04/98
Members Only	2,193,994	10/06/98

SRZNY\514061v2

RECORDED: 03/02/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1864 FRAME: 0437